to result from the merger or (4) the results of final valuations of the assets and liabilities of Great Lakes, including property, plant and equipment
and intangible assets. We are currently developing plans to integrate the operations of the companies, which may involve various costs including
severance and other charges, which may be material. We will also revise the allocation of the purchase price when additional information
becomes available. Accordingly, the pro forma combined financial information does not purport to be indicative of the financial position or
results of operations as of the date hereof, as of the effective date of the merger, any period ending at the effective date of the merger or as of any
other future date or period. The foregoing matters could cause both Crompton's pro forma financial position or results of operations, and
Crompton's actual future financial position and results of operations to differ materially from those presented in the following unaudited pro
forma combined financial information.

F-1

Edgar Filing: CROMPTON CORP - Form S-4

142

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2004

(in thousands)

Crompton as
Reported

Great Lakes as
Reported

Refined
Products(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash $ 158,700 $ 222,213 $ 380,913
Accounts receivable 242,435 320,748 (24,035) (2) 539,148
Inventories 427,933 324,239 (44,297) 45,458 (3d) 753,333
Deferred income taxes 17,294 (17,294) (2) �
Current assets�discontinued operations 8,584 (8,584) (2) �
Other current assets 167,270 25,924 (1,716) 49,913 (2) 241,391
Assets held for sale 85,076 � 85,076

Total current assets 996,338 919,002 39,063 45,458 1,999,861

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 734,529 549,301 (38,754) � 1,245,076
Cost in excess of acquired net assets 407,975 1,063,347 (3c) 1,471,322
Goodwill�Great Lakes 212,260 (212,260) (3b) �
Intangible assets 72,785 (72,785) (2) �
Investments in and advances to
unconsolidated affiliates

22,618 (22,618) (2) �

Non-current assets�discontinued
operations

1,525 (1,525) (2) �

Other assets 539,867 23,965 (309) 96,928
(42

(1,931
56,539

)
)

(2)
(3g)
(3e)
(3j)

715,017

$ 2,678,709 $ 1,801,456 $ �$ 951,111 $ 5,431,276

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Short-term borrowings $ 4,294 $ 10,369 $ � $ 14,663
Accounts payable 231,473 204,376 (3,015) 432,834
Accrued expenses 342,161 115,429 (3,452) 5,109 (2) 540,662

81,415 (3h)
Income taxes payable 107,686 16,971 � 124,657
Dividends payable 5,109 (5,109) (2) �
Current liabilities�discontinued operations 12,142 (12,142) (2) �
Other current liabilities 23,555 12,142 35,697
Liabilities held for sale 6,467 � 6,467

Total current liabilities 709,169 364,396 � 81,415 1,154,980

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Long-term debt 862,251 428,890 40,000 (3f) 1,331,141
Pension and post-retirement health care
liabilities

566,759 17,311 (2) 653,084

69,014 (3g)
Deferred income taxes 24,351 (24,351) (2) �
Non-current liabilities�discontinued
operations

5,699 (5,699) (2) �

Edgar Filing: CROMPTON CORP - Form S-4

143

Crompton as
Reported

Great Lakes as
Reported

Refined
Products(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Minority interest 32,028 (32,028) (2) �
Other liabilities 211,550 70,725 44,767 (2) 335,862

8,820 (3g)
�

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY �
Common stock 1,192 73,571 (73,571

1,262
) (3a)

(3),(4)
2,454

Additional paid-in capital 1,032,282 130,735 (130,735
1,789,017

) (3a)
(3),(4)

2,821,299

Accumulated deficit (647,678) 1,656,086 (1,656,086) (3a) (647,678)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (22,372) 37,041 (37,041) (3a) (22,372)
Treasury stock at cost (34,444) (1,022,066) 1,022,066

(163,050)
(3a)
(3i)

(197,494)

Total stockholders' equity 328,980 875,367 � 751,862 1,956,209

$ 2,678,709 $ 1,801,456 $ �$ 951,111 $ 5,431,276

F-2

Edgar Filing: CROMPTON CORP - Form S-4

144

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

(in thousands, except per share data)

Crompton,
as Reported

Great Lakes,
as Reported

Refined
Products(1)

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 2,549,762 $ 1,603,698 $ (264,532) � $ 3,888,928
Cost of products sold 1,907,226 1,277,388 (236,034) 14,242

(3,720
  (2)
)(5)

2,959,102

Gross profit 642,536 326,310 (28,498) (10,522) 929,826
Selling, general and administrative 364,062 270,472 (10,469) (143,094

(1,304
)(2)
)(5)

479,667

Depreciation and amortization 126,086 (7,904) 96,725  (2) 214,907
Research and development 49,577 (1,697) 25,595

(283
  (2)
)(5)

73,192

Equity income (14,109) (731)(2) (14,840)
Facility closures, severance & related costs 63,115 (306) 16,283  (2) 79,092
Asset impairments 3,007 (3,007)(2) �
Antitrust costs 113,736 113,736

Operating profit (loss) (59,931) 52,831 (8,122) (706) (15,928)
Interest expense 78,441 25,167 1,820

7,218
  (2)
  (6)

112,646

Loss on early extinquishment of debt 20,063 20,063
Other (income) expense, net (75,036) 24,168 229 (7,833)(2) (58,472)

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes and
cumulative effect of accounting change (83,399) 3,496 (8,351) (1,911) (90,165)
Income tax benefit (46,667) (16,416) (3,121) (745)(7) (66,949)

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations before cumulative effect of
accounting change $ (36,732) $ 19,912 $ (5,230) $ (1,166) $ (23,216)

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per
common share
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations
before cumulative effect of accounting
change $ (0.32) $ (0.10)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 114,736 114,674  (8) 229,410

F-3

Edgar Filing: CROMPTON CORP - Form S-4

145

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information
(in thousands, except per share data)

(1)
Reflects the estimated impact of the restatement of Crompton's historical financial statements to present its refined products business
as a discontinued operation.

(2)
Reflects certain balance sheet and statement of operations reclassifications made to conform to Crompton's and Great Lakes' expected